
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-943 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:10/24/2017 Lake County Sanitation District

On agenda: Final action:11/7/2017

Title: (Sitting as the Lake County Sanitation District, Board of Directors) - Consideration of Change Order
No. 1 for the Southeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks Improvement Project, Bid
No. 15-08.

Sponsors: Special Districts

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Contract Change Order No. 1

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBOARD OF SUPERVISORS11/7/2017 1 Pass

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors, Lake County Sanitation District (LACOSAN)

FROM: Jan Coppinger, Special Districts Administrator

DATE: November 7, 2017

SUBJECT: (Sitting as the Lake County Sanitation District, Board of Directors) - Consideration of

Change Order No. 1 for the Southeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks

Improvement Project, Bid No. 15-08

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The plans specified a 10’ diameter pre-cast structure for the grit chamber

as part of the improvement at the headworks.  The slab for this wet well structure was permitted in

Addendum No. 2 to be a 13’-10” circular structure.  However, when the contractor submitted shop

drawings for the structure the design engineer required a square base for stability purposes.  The

design engineer further required the square base to be of one piece instead of a two piece design.

This requirement was due to concerns about potential seepage through the joint line as well as an

increased potential for differential settlement of the structure.  The District in agreement with the

design engineer decided against the two piece design and required a one piece, square slab for the

structure to ensure the best water tight and stable structure for the project.  This resulted in additional

materials casting costs of $1,300, additional wide load trucking costs of $4,300 and additional crane

costs of $5,400.  To enhance the water-tightness of the precast structure the design engineer

required that the wet well structure be coated with a two-part epoxy at a cost of $2,500.  These

measures resulted in an additional cost of $13,500 related to the wet well.

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-943, Version: 1

Plans and specifications allowed for the use of select native back fill around the wet well structure.

During construction it was determined that the native backfill contained too high of a clay content and

was potentially too expansive.  The contractor was required to import 122 tons of Class 2 Aggregate

Base at a cost of $2,424.14.  The contractor proposed only charging the District for half of the

additional materials cost and the District agreed to the change of $1,212.07.

In order to remedy a conflict on the plans between the measured width of the new concrete slab and

the actual width of the headworks structure an additional 6” thick concrete slab 12’x14’-6” was

required.  This was installed at an additional cost of $3,800.

Contingency funding of approximately $60,000 remains within the project budget.  The changes will

be funded by available project funding.

FISCAL IMPACT: __ None _X_Budgeted __Non-Budgeted

Estimated Cost: 18,512.07

Amount Budgeted:

Additional Requested:

Annual Cost (if planned for future years):

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative): There is $60,000 remaining in the project budget.  These changes will

be funded by available funds.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable):

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

(Sitting as the Lake County Sanitation District, Board of Directors) - Approve Change Order No. 1 for

the Southeast Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks Improvement Project, Bid No. 15-08

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

